
 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Yogesh Teli  

Conservative Councillors: Nitesh Hirani 

Samir Sumaria 
 

Labour Councillors: Graham Henson (VC) 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Salim Chowdhury 

2. Govind Bharadia 
3. Vipin Mithani 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dan Anderson 
2. Kandy Dolor 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Monday, 20 March 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=817&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=817&Year=0


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 23 March 2023.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  
To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 
 

7. Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 
2025/26 (Pages 9 - 120) 
 

8. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2022 Page 4 

 

Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

13 December 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Yogesh Teli 
 

 
 

Councillors: Graham Henson 
Nitesh Hirani 
 

Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 
 

Govind Bharadia 
 

For Minutes 15 and 16. 
 

 
 
 
 

9. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 

10. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.   
 

11. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

12. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 
 

13. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2022 Page 5 

14. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 
Resolved Items   

15. Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26   

Members received the Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
The report set out the draft revenue budget for 2023/24 and draft MTFS for 
2023/24 to 2025/26.  The budget and MTFS would be brought back to 
Cabinet in February 2023 for final approval and recommendation to Council. 
 
In the discussion that ensued, Members made comments and raised the 
following questions: 
 
• citing Table 1 of the report, had income growth projections for 2024-

2025 been removed? 
• the budget that was set in February 2022 had flexibility in the use of 

reserves to address additional pressures.  Was this still the same? 
• within the draft budget even after raising taxes to the limit of 4.99%, 

there is still a gap set at around £10m.  As the draft budget consultation 
will not include proposals to reduce the £10m budget gap it will mean 
that any future proposals will require their own consultations, with a 
greater amount required to have the full year impact.  What would be 
the financial options in February 2023 to set a balanced budget taking 
consideration of the full year impacts on unknown proposals, and 
would that entail closing some services?        

• with the rise in the cost of adult social care, would reserves be used to 
fund any additional costs? 

• what would be the financial implications if Council Tax was not 
increased? 

• had discussions on consultations taken place yet and what was likely 
to be consulted on?  

• would there be changes in fees and charges, and if so, what 
percentage increases were being considered? 

 
In response, the Director of Finance and Assurance advised as follows: 
 
• some of the income growth projections for 2024-2025 had been 

removed, as inflation had risen sharply over the past year, as some 
costs had materialised. 

• it was not ideal to have a budget deficit and the Council was legally 
obligated to have a balanced budget.  The biggest financial outlay was 
the pay award, which took into account inflation.  The pay award had 
risen from 2% to 6% for the financial year 2022-2023.  Reserves would 
be used prudentially.  At the moment, it was envisaged that no services 
would close. 

6



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2022 Page 6 

• the costs for adult social care were forecast to remain the same, and it 
was not expected that reserves would be used to fund it. Furthermore, 
not the full amount had been spent in the previous financial year. 

• if Council Tax was not increased, the Council would struggle to 
generate more revenue, and would have to rely on savings to fill any 
deficit.  

• work had been ongoing on consultations, which would be undertaken 
separately.  Contingency plans had been factored into the budget, with 
the realisation of a budget gap, which required filling. 

• from January 2023, fees and charges would rise by between 7% and 
10%. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

16. Draft Capital Programme   

Members received the Draft Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
The report set out the draft General Fund capital proposals which had been 
proposed as part of the 2023/24 budget process. 
 
In the discussion that ensued, Members asked if the sum of £1.5m quoted on 
Table 2, of the Report under resources, would be added to the revenue 
budget. 
 
The Head of Strategic and Technical Finance advised that the details were 
shown on Table 5 of the Report, and further details in the appendix.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.56 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Yogesh Teli 
Chair 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 16 February 2023 

Subject: Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and final 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 
2025/26 
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Responsible Officer: Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance and 
Assurance (S151 Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Ashton – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No - decisions reserved to Council 
 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1A – Savings and Growth 2023/24 
to 2025/26 
Appendix 1B – Savings and Growth from 
the 2022/23 Budget Process 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26   
Appendix 3 – Revenue Budget Summary 
2023/24 
Appendix 4 – Levies, contributions, and 
subscriptions 
Appendix 5 – Policy on use of contingency 
Appendix 6 - Schools Budget 2023/24 
Appendix 7 - Public Health Budget 2023/24 
Appendix 8 – Reserves Policy 
Appendix 9 – Reserves Forecast 
Appendix 10 – Report of the Chief Finance 
Officer 
Appendix 11 – Model Council Tax 
Resolution 
Appendix 12 – Members Allowance Scheme 
2023/24 
 

9

Agenda Item 7
Pages 9 to 120



 
 

Appendix 13 – Annual Pay Policy Statement 
for 2023/24 
Appendix 14 – Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts 
Appendix 15 - Summary of Resident 
Consultation 
Appendix 16 – Employees’ Consultative 
Panel Recommendation 
Appendix 17 – Harrow Business 
Consultative Panel Meeting Minutes  

 
  

10



 
 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report sets out the final revenue budget for 2023/24 and final Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26. In December 2022, Cabinet 
approved the draft versions of the revenue budget and MTFS for general 
consultation.   
 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 

 
1) Recommend the 2023/24 budget to Council for approval, being mindful 

of consultation results, to enable the Council Tax for 2023/24 to be set.   
 

2) Recommend the Model Council Tax Resolution 2023/24 to Council for 
approval as set out in Appendix 11. 

 
3) Recommend to Council that, in accordance with Section 38 (2) of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Chief Executive be instructed 
to place a notice in the local press of the amounts set under 
recommendation 2 above with a period of 21 days following the Council’s 
decision.  

 
4) Approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for referral to Council 

(Appendix 2). 
 

5) Note the balanced budget position for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and the 
estimated budget gap of £6.321m to £13.143m for 2025/26 largely due 
to the uncertainty of the Social Care Grant (Table 2). 

 
6) Note the intention to increase Council Tax by 2.99% in 2023/24 

(Paragraph 1.07). 
 

7) Note the intention to increase Council Tax by a further 2% in 2023/24 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (Paragraph 1.16).      

 
8) Note the 2023/24 budgets for Schools and Public Health as set out in 

           Appendices 6 & 7. 
 

9) Note the proposal to increase funding to Additionally Resourced 
Mainstream Units by 10% (within the High Needs Block) (Paragraph 
1.46). 

 
10)  Note the proposal to provide additional funding for pupils with        

Education, Health and Care Plan
[...]
budget of £183.3m is funded from Council Tax.   

 
 

SUMMARY  
 

1.03 This report sets out the final budget and MTFS, which have been adjusted 
since draft documents were presented to Cabinet in December 2022, and 
Cabinet are asked to note the adjustments. After all adjustments, the MTFS 
shows a balanced budget position for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and an estimated 
budget gap of £6.321m to £13.143m for 2025/26 due largely to the 
uncertainty of the Social Care Grant.  It is important to note that for 2025/26 
several of the budget adjustments are estimated at a high level due to the 
challenges of forecasting complex issues such as inflation, demand, and 
demographic changes so far in advance. As the budget is approved annually, 
the latter two years of the MTFS, especially year 3, will be subject to review 
and adjustment before being finally approved.  

 
1.04 The final MTFS is based on the Local Government Indicative Financial 

Settlement received 19 December 2022. The final settlement was received 

12



 
 

on 7 February 2023 and any impact on the budget and MTFS will be managed 
through the Contingency for Unforeseen Items. There will be no impact on 
the overall budget envelope.  Whilst it is intended that members will approve 
the MTFS in February 2023, it could still be subject to assumptions in relation 
to grant settlements, council tax income, legislation and demographics. The 
Council does hold a contingency for unforeseen items (£1.248m) which is 
intended to support uncertainties and the Council will still be required to 
review the Council’s budget on a yearly basis  

 
 SPENDING REVIEW 2021 AND AUTUMN STATEMENT 2022 
 

Spending Review 2021 
 

1.05 On 27 October 2021, the Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered Spending     
Review 21 (SR21) and the Autumn Budget. The latter set out the 
Government’s taxation and public expenditure plans for the year ahead and 
SR21 confirmed resources and capital budgets for the three years 2022/23 
to 2024/25
[...]
4/25 and theses will 
be refined in the time for final budget in February 2023.   
 

1.33 After all the adjustments, the results at draft MTFS in December was an 
estimated gap across the three years of £21.887m: 
2023/24 £10.923m 
2024/25 £0m 
2025/26 £10.964m 

 
 Adjustments required following the Indicative Local Government 

Settlement announcement. 
 
1.34 The indicative settlement was announced on 19 December 2022 followed by 

the final settlement on 7 February 2023. The indicative settlement was 
broadly in line with Autumn Statement 2022 announcements which were 
used as the basis for the draft budget and MTFS.  Although Autumn 
Statement 2022 SR2 made broad funding announcements for the next two 
years the settlement included specific funding allocations for 2023/24 only 
and provided a direction of travel for 2024/25.   The adjustments to the draft 
MTFS are summarised in table 2 below and supported by explanatory text 
which follows the table: 

 

20



 
 

 

 
 
Changes because of the December Finance Settlement 
 
1.35 The Indicative Finance Settlement resulted in funding being £11.2m short of 

that expected. This was largely due to DLUHC’s assurances that 
commitments made in the Autumn Statement 2022 would be in addition to, 
and not instead of, funding commitments announced at SR21. A further 
challenge from the Settlement is the uncertainty around the long-term future 

Table 2: Changes to the MTFS (Post Indicative Finance Settlement on 19 December) )
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
£'000 £'000 £'000

Published Budget Gap  - December 2022 10,923 0 10,964

Adjustments:
Changes as a result of the December Finance Settlement
Increase in NNDR Multiplier (£3.180m to £3.752m) -572

Reverse out assumed Social care grant 4,280 1,975 -6,255
£12.807m allocation for 2023/24, less £7.720m base in 2022/23 less £300k ILF grant rolled in to social 
care -4,787 4,787
£14.842m 2024/25 allocation - £12.807m= increase of  £2.035m -2,035 2,035

Reverse out assumed Adult
[...]
 accounting for earmarked reserves, this 
leaves the Councils remaining non earmarked reserves at a much-reduced 
level:  

 
● Contingency for Unforeseen items £1.248m (ongoing revenue 

reserve) 
● Business Risk Reserve - £0.516m 
● Balance Budget Planning MTFS - £12.327m (assuming £9.872m 

drawn down in 2022/23) 
● Capacity / Transformation Reserve - £0.960m 
● General Fund – £10.635m 
 

There are several significant savings required to deliver the budgets for 
2023/24 and 2024/25 and these will require the use of reserves to support 
capacity, implementation, and redundancy costs.  Within the reserves total of 
£56.7m there is the Waste Strategy Reserve (£1.595m) and the Adults Social 
Care Reserve (£3.769m) which will be called upon by the Place and Peoples 
Directorates respectively.  
 

1.56  At the end of the financial year, when preparing the outturn report, all 
reserves will be subject to a further review including a focus on earmarked 
reserves to ensure they are still required for the purpose to which they are 
designated or can be moved to support the MTFS.   The report of the Director 
of Finance and Assurance, which includes the adequacy of Council reserves 
and contingencies is detailed in Appendix 10.  

 
  

LEVIES, CONTINGENCIES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS  
Appendix 4 sets out the main levies, contributions to other bodies, and 
subscriptions that the Council will pay in 2023/24. These sums are set by 
other bodies and are outside the Council’s control. Except for the 
subscriptions to London Councils and the Local Government Association, the 
payments are compulsory.  

 
 COUNCIL TAX MODEL RESOLUTION  
 
1.57 The Council Tax Model Resolution is attached at Appendix 11 which 

proposes the Band D council tax of £1,728.66 for Harrow Council. The 
proposed GLA precept of £434.14 takes the overall proposed Band D 
council tax to £2,162.80. The GLA precept is still subject to confirmation and 
is expected to be confirmed on 23 February 2023. The relevant
[...]
ing 
savings tracker reported to 
CSB, Cabinet and all Members 
regularly  

• Revenue budget contingency 
remains in place for 
unforeseen items  
 

Amber 

The final budget and 
MTFS is based on the 
Indicative Finance 
Settlement to be 
followed by the Final 
Settlement in early 
February which may 
require change.  

• The Final Settlement was 
received on 7 February.  
Impact is assessed as minimal 
and there will be no impact on 
the overall budget envelope.  

Green 
 

Balanced budget for 
2022/23 not achieved 
adversely impacting on 
the 2023/24 budget  

• The actual use of reserves 
required to balance the 
2022/23 budget is currently 
estimated to be c.£5m less 
than planned  

• Each area of pressure in 
2022/23 has been thoroughly 
reviewed for its impact into 
2023/24 

• £7.393m of growth / 
investment has been provided 
for in the 2023/24 final budget 
to address the impact of 
2022/23 pressures carried 
forward  

• There is a contingency for 
unforeseen items (£1.248m) 
which has not been called 
upon 

.  

Green 

The saving proposals 
within the MTFS that 

• There are a number of saving 
proposals that can 

Amber 

34



 
 

are still subject to 
consultation, EQIA and 
potentially a further 
Cabinet Report may 
not be able to proceed 
and / or deliver their full 
estimated value 

immediately implemented to 
ensure full delivery of their 
value in the MTFS  

• Budget provision for capacity, 
implementation costs etc is 
provided to support those 
savings requiring further 
consultation etc can be seen 
through to delivery 

• There is a contingency for 
unforeseen items (£1.248m) 
which can be use in the interim 
if proposals cannot proceed as 
planned 

• Monthly tracking and reporting 
of saving proposals will identify 
early if proposals are no on 
track allowing alternative 
solutions to be found 

 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Section 31A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing 

authorities to calculate their 
[...]

However, from 2021/22 pressures are starting to emerge in Children’s social care with growth 
being required in the budget since 2021/22 . In Adult services the forecast demand pressures 
continue to be in the region of 6% to 8% per annum.   
 
In the wider economy there remains considerable uncertainty around the impact of Brexit, 
inflation rates rising exponentially, interest rates increasing, the impact of increasing NI 
Contributions, the property market, employment levels and the impact of the economic climate.  
All these issues affect the Council’s own finances and have major implications for Harrow 
residents and businesses increasing uncertainty and potential impacts on demand for services. 
.  
  
 

79



Report of the Chief Finance Officer  - 2023/24 Budget Appendix 10 
However, all these factors cannot be a deterrent from the Council addressing its significant 
financial challenges. 
 
The 2022/23 budget assumed the drawdown of £14.7m from the MTFS Budget Planning 
Reserve.  The reality is that the Council is spending above its budget envelope and this is not 
sustainable. A revised financial strategy was implemented in 2022/23 to address the 
overspending position and reduce the Council’s expenditure to within its budget envelope. The 
current forecast is that a drawdown of £9.8m will be required from reserves to fund the 2022/23 
overspend, a betterment of £4.9m.  
 
A balanced budget position has been achieved for 2023/24 and 2024/25. There remains a 
budget gap for 2025/26 which will need to be addressed alongside the government clarifying 
the position on the Social Care Grant and other funding streams.  
  
In respect of the 2023/24 budget. the advice of the S151 Officer is that it is sufficiently robust. 
All income and grant adjustments are in line with the Indicative Settlement, known growth and 
inflationary pressures have been provided for within financial constraints and the budget 
includes a contingency for unforeseen items.  Directorate
[...]
t in the strategy, these costs might also be funded from 

capital receipts.  The costs will be associated with the savings set out in Appendix 1A. 

 

 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

 

105



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

 

106



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

107



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

108



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

109



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

110



Summary of Resident Consultation                                                          Appendix 15 
  
   

 

111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Employees' Consultative 
Forum  

Minutes 

11 January 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Mr D Searles 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Paul Osborn 
 

Mina Parmar 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 

Teacher 
Representatives: 

Ms M Lambie - NEU 
 

Unison 
Representatives: 
 

Ms S Haynes 
 

Mr J Royle 
 

 
 

GMB 
Representative: 
 

Ms P Belgrave 
Ms A Jones 
 

 

 

Absent: 
 
 

Anne Lyons 
 

  
 

 

Recommended Item   

9. Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26   

The Forum received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance which 
set out the draft revenue budget for 2023/24 and draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26 and had been considered by Cabinet 
on 8 December 2022.  The budget and MTFS would be submitted to Cabinet 
in February 2023 for approval and recommendation to Council. 
  

113



The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources introduced the report 
which showed a budget gap of £10.923m for 2023/24, a balanced budget 
position for 2024/25  and a budget gap of £10.964m for 2025/26.  The 
indicative Local Government Financial Settlement that had been announced 
on 19 December 2022 had been substantially worse than expected and the 
objective was now to optimise the resilience of the Council moving forward 
and to minimise the use of reserves.  The Portfolio Holder explained that the 
challenge was that most of the Council’s resources were from Council Tax 
and that whilst the Council would like to reduce Council Tax this was not 
currently practical and, taking advantage of the new flexibility, it was proposed 
to increase it by 4.99% in 2023/24. 
  
The Portfolio Holder advised the Forum that another challenge in the budget 
was that the inflationary expectations had been set in February 2022 but had 
been much higher than had been anticipated.  The draft budget before the 
Forum contained reasonable assumptions in terms of salaries moving 
forward.  Whilst it been difficult to prepare the draft budget for the next 
financial year, he advised that it would even more challenging in years 2 and 
3. 
  
In response to a question from a Unison representative in relation to the £10m 
shortfall in the budget and service standards for residents, the Portfolio Holder 
advised that he hoped that they would not be impacted but that there was a 
delicate balance.  One of the Council’s priorities was to put residents first and 
therefore improve services. 
  
The representative of Unison questioned the impact on staffing levels and the 
potential programme for redundancies and restructures and was advised that 
there was currently no programme.  The Portfolio Holder advised that 
approximately 23% of the Council’s staff were agency which was costly.  His 
preference was to have permanent staff in posts which would encourage 
l
[...]
lor Norman 
Stevenson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Natasha Proctor 
 

Sasi Suresh 
 

 
 

Absent: Councillor Samir Sumaria 
 

  
 

  
  
Resolved Items   

30. Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26   

Members received a report from the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26. In a presentation to 
the report, the Director of Finance provided a high-level overview of the 
budget consultation requirements and the process for setting the draft budget 
and MTFS. The following key points were highlighted: 

• Harrow Council’s financial position remained extremely challenging 

• A Council Tax increase of 4.99% for 2023/24 was being proposed. This 
was expected to decrease by 1% per annum for 2024/25 and 2025/26 
to 3.99% and 2.99% respectively 

• Despite significant inflationary pressure, the Council had an obligation 
to maintain investment in statutory services such as Children’s. 

117



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2023 Page 2 

• The Council’s budget gap for 2023/24 was estimated at £10.9m  

• A number of actions required to achieve a legally balanced 3-year 
MTFS were being undertaken and would be presented to meetings of 
Cabinet and Full Council in February.  

No questions were raised by Members on the presentation. However, before 
moving on with the discussion, the Chair clarified that the increase in Council 
Tax would be decided at the Full Council meeting on 23 February 2023. 

The meeting continued with a presentation from the Divisional Director for 
Collections and Benefits on the revaluation of commercial property and impact 
to Harrow Business. The following key points were highlighted: 

• Despite significant variations in valuations across London regions and 
business sectors, the overall Harrow rateable for 2023/24 was 8.3% 
which was below inflation fo
[...]
nsultative Panel be 
scheduled after the Budget was published so that specific questions 
could be raised by businesses ahead of consultation. 

• A meeting of the ‘Wealdstone Change For All’ group was scheduled in 
February and could discuss possible options for increasing pedestrian 
footfall to the Harrow and Wealdstone district centre. Businesses and 
local ward councillors were invited to attend. 

• A number of forums existed that provided a platform for local 
businesses to engage in consultation such as Harrow’s Traders 
Associations in local district centres and a quarterly Business Forum. 
Business could also sign up to the Council’s monthly newsletter and 
raise any questions/concerns through their ward councillors. 

• Further details on the Council’s budget were set out in the report to the 
agenda for this meeting and any queries could be raised with the 
Director of Finance. 

The Chair thanked officers and business representatives for taking part in the 
meeting and noted the huge amount of work the Council had done so far to 
support local businesses and put residents first. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II - NIL




	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	13 December 2022



	7 Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26
	Section 2 – Report
	BACKGROUND
	4.0	RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	5.0	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	6.0	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.0	EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS / PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Date: 08/02/2023
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  N/A
	EqIA cleared by:  N/A


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 Page 7 

 

Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

28 March 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Yogesh Teli 
 

 
 

Councillors: Govind Bharadia 
Graham Henson 
 

Nitesh Hirani 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Natasha Proctor 
 

Samir Sumaria 
 

 
 

Absent: Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 
 

  
 

 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Samir Sumaria Councillor Govind Bharadia 
 

18. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

19. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 Page 8 

20. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.  
 

21. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

22. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 
Resolved Items   

23. Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26   

Members received the Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Final Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 Report that were presented to 
Cabinet on 16 February 2023.  
  
The Director of Finance and Assurance (S151 Officer) informed Members that 
the report set out the final revenue budget for 2023/24 and final Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26. In December 2022, 
Cabinet approved the draft versions of the revenue budget and MTFS for 
general consultation. Cabinet had been asked to note the adjustments. 
  
After all adjustments, the MTFS showed a balanced budget position for 
2023/24 and 2024/25, and an estimated budget gap of £6.321m to £13.143m 
for 2025/26.  This was due largely to the uncertainty of the Social Care Grant. 
 As the budget was approved annually, the latter two years of the MTFS, 
especially year 3, would be subject to review and adjustment before being 
finally approved. 
  
The final MTFS was based on the Local Government Indicative Financial 
Settlement received on 19 December 2022.  The final settlement was 
received on 7 February 2023.  Any impact on the budget and MTFS would be 
managed through the Contingency for Unforeseen Items.  The Council held a 
contingency for unforeseen items (£1.248m) which was intended to support 
uncertainties.  The Council would still be required to review the budget on a 
yearly basis. 
  
In the discussion that ensued, Members made comments and asked the 
following questions: 
  
▪ Given the estimated budget gap, was there a “Plan B” to deliver 

services if the gap was not bridged?  
  
▪ What pressure was the Place Directorate under to achieve its target of 

issuing 50 000 traffic and parking violations, such as penalty charge 
notices (PCNs) or fixed penalty notice (FPNs), and would current 
staffing levels of enforcement officers be adequate? 

  



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 Page 9 

▪ Was there statistical data on PCNs and FPNs to demonstrate the trend 
over the years, and to determine whether residents’ mind-sets had 
changed in relation to following traffic regulations? 

  
▪ Was there pressure on enforcement officers to issue more fines, and 

were they required to meet “targets”? 
  
▪ What effect would the budget gap have on Adult Services, and what 

would be “Plan B” if funding was inadequate?  
  
▪ The budget saving on waste collection showed possible changes to 

day and routes collection, would this affect service delivery? 
  
In response, the Director of Finance and Assurance (S151 Officer) advised as 
follows: 
  
▪ Citing page 21 of the Report, which showed the legal requirement of 

achieving a balanced budget, it was acknowledged that meeting some 
of the savings would be challenging.  However, not all savings would 
start on 1 April 2023, as some would begin mid-year (June 2023). 

  
▪ Some savings had a risk element to them.  However, with better 

enforcement and use of technology, it was envisaged that the target of 
set by the Place Directorate for more PCNs and FPNs would be met. 

  
▪ Furthermore, PCNs were not just for raising monies but also to help 

change the mindset of the drivers, as there were many people breaking 
the law, especially in Harrow. 

  
▪ There was statistical data to show trends in the issuance of traffic and 

parking fines over the years.  This showed they were having some 
effect. If there was a risk that the target may not be achieved, and it 
would be reviewed.  Enforcement officers were not required to meet 
specific targets of issuing fines. 

  
▪ It was expected that the saving target for Adult Services would be met, 

and this would begin mid-year. 
  
▪ During the national lockdown arising from the coronavirus pandemic 

(Covid-19), more waste collection trucks were deployed as residents 
were at home, which led to more disposal of waste.  However, the 
current situation meant the extra trucks could be withdrawn, as well as 
the additional routes. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.42 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Yogesh Teli 
Chair 


	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	28 March 2023


